508704933 08/14/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI428386

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Entity Conversion

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, INC.	06/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, LLC
Street Address:	10531 DALTON AVE NE
City:	MONTICELLO
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55362

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11313493
Patent Number:	11781681

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6125732005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6125732000

Email: uspto.patents@dbclaw.com

Correspondent Name: Gregg A. Kromrey

Address Line 1:Dicke, Billig & Czaja, PLLCAddress Line 2:100 South 5th Street, Suite 2250

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S1308.001.000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE JOHNSON
SIGNATURE:	CHRISTINE JOHNSON
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2024

Total Attachments: 12

source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page1.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page2.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page3.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page4.tiff

PATENT 508704933 REEL: 068603 FRAME: 0842

source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page5.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page6.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page7.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page8.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page9.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page10.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page11.tiff source=FILED Articles of Conversion -Suburban Manufacturing LLC 6_20_2023(8554363.1)#page12.tiff

Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State Certificate of Conversion

I, Steve Simon, Secretary of State of Minnesota, certify that: the documentation required to effectuate a conversion by the entity listed below from the law under which the entity was previously governed to the law under which it is governed after the issuance of this certificate, on the date listed and has been approved pursuant to the procedures required in the chapter indicated.

Conversion Filed Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter: 302A

Home Jurisdiction and Name of Converting Entity:

Minnesota: SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, INC.

After Conversion, Entity is governed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter: 322C

Home Jurisdiction and Name of Entity after the Effective Date of Conversion:

Minnesota: Suburban Manufacturing, LLC

This Certificate has been issued on: 06/20/2023

THE STATE OF THE S

Steve Simon
Secretary of State
State of Minnesota

Here Vimm

Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State Certificate of Organization

I, Steve Simon, Secretary of State of Minnesota, do certify that: The following business entity has duly complied with the relevant provisions of Minnesota Statutes listed below, and is formed or authorized to do business in Minnesota on and after this date with all the powers, rights and privileges, and subject to the limitations, duties and restrictions, set forth in that chapter.

The business entity is now legally registered under the laws of Minnesota.

Name: Suburban Manufacturing, LLC

File Number: 1396553400051

Minnesota Statutes, Chapter: 322C

This certificate has been issued on: 06/20/2023

Oteve Pinn Steve Simon

Secretary of State State of Minnesota





ARTICLES OF CONVERSION OF SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, INC. (a Minnesota corporation) TO SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, LLC (a Minnesota limited liability company)

These Articles of Conversion have been duly executed and are being filed by Suburban Manufacturing, Inc. a Minnesota corporation (the "Converting Organization"), pursuant to Section 302A.682 of the Minnesota Business Corporation Act to convert into another organization:

- 1. The name of the Converting Organization before the filing of these Articles of Conversion is Suburban Manufacturing, Inc., and the name to which the Converting Organization is being converted is Suburban Manufacturing, LLC (the "Converted Organization").
- 2. The Converted Organization will be a Minnesota limited liability company.
- 3. The conversion shall be effective at 12:00 AM on June 20, 2023.
- 4. The Plan of Conversion is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and has been approved by the Converting Organization in accordance with Chapter 302A of the Minnesota Statutes.
- 5. The conversion was approved as required by Chapter 322C of the Minnesota Statutes, the governing statutes of the Converted Organization.
- 6. Attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u> is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Organization of the Converted Organization.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this certificate effective as of June 20, 2023.

Suburban Manufacturing, Inc.

By: Wary Barger

Mary Barger

Mary Barger, Director

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB664F9B-C355-4824-9	C5D-6883FRF3D8F	R
--	-----------------	---

Exhibit A

Plan of Conversion

See attached

8417736v3

PLAN OF CONVERSION SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, INC.

The undersigned, on behalf of Suburban Manufacturing, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, for the purpose of converting Suburban Manufacturing, Inc. from a domestic Minnesota corporation to a domestic Minnesota limited liability company, and pursuant to Chapter 322C of the Minnesota Statutes (the "MLLCA") and Chapter 302A of the Minnesota Statutes hereby states as follows:

- 1) The name of the converting organization is Suburban Manufacturing, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the "Converting Organization").
- 2) The name of the converted organization will be Suburban Manufacturing, LLC (the "Converted Organization").
- 3) The Converted Organization will be a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
- 4) The Converting Organization is continuing its existence in the form of a limited liability company as the Converted Organization.
- 5) The effective date of the conversion contemplated hereby shall be June 20, 2023 (the "Effective Date").
- 6) On the Effective Date, one hundred percent (100%) of the issued outstanding shareholder interests (the "Old Interests") of the Converting Organization shall be exchanged for one hundred percent (100%) of the membership interests (the "New Interests") in the Converted Organization.
- 7) The Converted Organization shall be managed by its sole member. As of the Effective Date, the sole member of the Converted Organization shall adopt resolutions electing officers of the Converted Organization, approving the operating agreement, and addressing such other matters necessary in connection with organizational issues for the Converted Organization.
- 8) As of the Effective Date, the sole shareholder of the Converting Organization shall be considered the sole member of the Converted Organization.
- 9) On the Effective Date, the shareholder agreement and bylaws and any amendments thereto, of the Converting Organization shall be deemed terminated.
- 10) In accordance with Section 322C.1010 of the MLLCA, the Converted Organization shall for all purposes continue to be the same organization as the Converting Organization and shall be considered to have been organized on the date that the Converting Organization was originally organized; provided, however, that the Converted Organization shall be a Minnesota limited liability company as of the Effective Date. Upon the Effective Date:

- a) all property owned by the Converting Organization remains vested in the Converted Organization (as a Minnesota limited liability company) rather than in its prior organizational form (as a Minnesota corporation);
- b) all debts, obligations, or other liabilities of the Converting Organization continue as debts, obligations, or other liabilities of the Converted Organization;
- c) an action or proceeding pending by or against the Converting Organization may be continued as if the conversion had not occurred; and
- d) all of the rights, privileges, immunities, powers, and purposes of the Converting Organization remain vested in the Converted Organization.
- 11) There are no terms and conditions of the proposed conversion other than the terms and conditions contained in this Plan of Conversion.
- 12) A copy of the proposed Articles of Organization of the Converted Organization is attached hereto as <u>Schedule A</u>, and such Articles of Organization shall be the Articles of Organization of the Converted Organization on the Effective Date.
- 13) Upon the effectiveness of the conversion, the authority of the Converting Organization's registered agent to accept service on its behalf is revoked. At such time, the Minnesota Secretary of State is irrevocably appointed as the agent for service of process on the Converted Organization in any proceeding to enforce an obligation of the Converting Organization arising prior to the Effective Date or the rights of dissenting members of the Converting Organization. The Minnesota Secretary of State shall mail any such process to the Converted Organization at 10531 Dalton Ave NE Monticello, MN 55362. The Converted Organization shall notify the Minnesota Secretary of State of any changes to its mailing address. The Converted Organization shall promptly pay to the dissenting shareholders of the Converting Organization the amount, if any, to which the dissenting shareholders are entitled under the Minnesota corporate Act.

[signature page follows]

June 20, 2023

Suburban Manufacturing, Inc., a Minnesota

corporation

Wary Barger

Mary Barger

Mary Barger, Director

Schedule A

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION
OF
SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, LLC

8417870v3 127366991v2

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, LLC

The undersigned organizer, being a natural person 18 years of age or older, in order to form a limited liability company under the Minnesota Revised Uniform Limited Liability Company Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 322C, hereby adopts the following Articles of Organization:

Article I Name

The name of the limited liability company is Suburban Manufacturing, LLC (the "Company").

Article II Registered Office

The registered office of the Company is located at 10531 Dalton Ave NE, Monticello, MN 55362.

Article III Organizer

The name and address of the organizer of the Company is as follows:

Mary Barger 10531 Dalton Ave NE Monticello, MN 55362

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused these Articles of Organization to be duly executed as of this 20th day of June, 2023.

Mary Barger

21529D201404487

Mary Barger, Örganizer

Exhibit B

Articles of Organization

See attached

8417736v3

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION SUBURBAN MANUFACTURING, LLC

The undersigned organizer, being a natural person 18 years of age or older, in order to form a limited liability company under the Minnesota Revised Uniform Limited Liability Company Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 322C, hereby adopts the following Articles of Organization:

Article I Name

The name of the limited liability company is Suburban Manufacturing, LLC (the "Company").

Article II Registered Office

The registered office of the Company is located at 10531 Dalton Ave NE, Monticello, MN 55362.

Article III Organizer

The name and address of the organizer of the Company is as follows:

Mary Barger 10531 Dalton Ave NE Monticello, MN 55362

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused these Articles of Organization to be duly executed as of this 20th day of June, 2023.

Mary Barger, Organizer

8418117v3



File Numbers

139655340003

1396553400051

3U-409

STATE OF MINNESOTA OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE FILED

6/20/2023 11:59:00 PM

Steve Simon

Steve Pinn

Secretary of State

RECORDED: 08/14/2024